

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 9160 of 2024**

=====

TANVIRBHAI GIRISHBHAI KAVI & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DHVALKUMAR R PRAJAPATI(12251) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR HARDIK DAVE, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 26/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr. Dhaval Prajapati for the petitioners. Mr. Dhaval Prajapati draws attention of this court to the admission made by the complainant in the FIR itself that she was having some extra marital affair and husband of the complainant came to know about the same and that is the root cause of the dispute between the parties and that is how the FIR is registered.

Considering the above submission, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 11.09.2024.

In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of para 7(c). Direct service is permitted.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

MAYA